

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PETRÓLEOS DE VENEZUELA, S.A., PDVSA
PETRÓLEO, S.A., and PDV HOLDING, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

MUFG UNION BANK, N.A. and GLAS AMERICAS
LLC,

Defendants.

Case No: 19-cv-10023-KPF

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE ACT OF STATE DOCTRINE PRECLUDES ENFORCEMENT OF THE TRANSACTION DOCUMENTS	1
A. The National Assembly Invoked its Constitutional Powers in 2016 to Reject and Withhold Authorization of the 2020 Notes Transaction.....	1
B. <i>Allied Bank</i> Did Not Address Acts of State Antecedent to a Debt Issuance	6
C. Respecting the National Assembly’s Rejection and Invalidation of the 2020 Notes Transaction is Consistent With U.S. Law and Policy.....	9
II. VALIDITY IS GOVERNED BY VENEZUELAN LAW.....	11
III. THE TRANSACTION DOCUMENTS ARE INVALID AND UNENFORCEABLE UNDER APPLICABLE VENEZUELAN LAW	15
A. Defendants’ Position is Contrary to the Overwhelming Weight of Venezuelan Legal Authority and Misrepresents the <i>Andrés Velásquez</i> Decision	15
B. The Transaction Documents are National Public Interest Contracts Under Any Definition	18
C. There Is No “Multi-Decade Practice” of Securing PDVSA Debt Transactions With Purported Pledges of Assets Such as CITGO.....	19
D. Plaintiffs Have Addressed the Arguments that Supposedly “Undermine Their Approach”	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 136 Field Point Circle Holding Co., LLC</i> , 644 F. Appx. 10 (2d Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>The Adriatic</i> , 258 F. 902 (3d Cir. 1919)	5
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Rep. of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	5, 6
<i>Allied Bank Int'l v. Banco Credito Agricola de Cartago</i> , 757 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1985).....	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>American Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909).....	5
<i>Banco de Espana v. Fed. Reserve Bank of New York</i> , 114 F.2d 438 (2d Cir. 1940).....	6
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	6
<i>Braka v. Bancomer, S.N.C.</i> , 762 F.2d 222 (2d Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Cagwin v. Town of Hancock</i> , 94 N.Y. 532 (1881)	15
<i>Craig v. Town of Andes</i> , 93 N.Y. 405 (1883).....	15
<i>Credit Suisse v. U.S. Dist. Court for Cent. Dist. of California</i> , 130 F.3d 1342 (9th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Daly v. Llanes</i> , 2001 WL 1631419 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2001)	8
<i>Deutsche Bank AG London Branch v. Receivers Appointed by the Court</i> , [2020] EWCH 1721 (Comm).....	5
<i>Drexel Burnham Lambert Group Inc. v. Galadari</i> , 777 F.2d 877 (2d Cir. 1985).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>DRFP, LLC v. Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 890 (S.D. Ohio 2013)	8
<i>Federal Treasury Enters. Sojuzplodoimport OAO v. Spirits Int’l B.V.</i> , 809 F.3d 737 (2d Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Fir Tree Capital Opportunity Master Fund, LP v. Anglo Irish Bank Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 6187077 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2011).....	8
<i>Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	14
<i>Impact Fluid Solutions v. Bariven S.A.</i> , Civ No. 4:19-cv-00652, Dkt. No. 55 (S.D. Tex. May 20, 2020)	9
<i>Indosuez Int’l Fin. B.V. v. Nat’l Reserve Bank</i> , 774 N.E.2d 696 (N.Y. 2002).....	15
<i>Jimenez v. Palacios</i> , 2019 WL 3526479 (Del. Ch. Aug. 2, 2019), <i>as revised</i> (Aug. 12, 2019).....	6
<i>Kashef v. BNP Paribas S.A.</i> , 925 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Konowaloff v. Metro. Museum of Art</i> , 702 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Tutelar CIA Financiera</i> , 1997 WL 403463 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 1997)	15
<i>Lightwater Corp. v. Rep. of Arg.</i> , 2003 WL 1878420 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2003).....	8
<i>Lloyds Bank Plc v. Rep. of Ecuador</i> , 1998 WL 118170 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 1998)	8, 9
<i>McNally Wellman Co., a Div. of Boliden Allis v. New York State Elec. & Gas Corp.</i> , 63 F.3d 1188 (2d Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>MMA Consultants I, Inc. v. Rep. of Peru</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>New York State Med. Transporters Ass’n, Inc. v. Perales</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 126, 566 N.E.2d 134 (1990).....	14
<i>O’Bryan v. Holy</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 826 (W.D. Ky. 2005).....	4
<i>Oliner v. Canadian Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 34 A.D.2d 310 (1st Dep’t 1970).....	12
<i>Optopics Labs. Corp. v. Savannah Bank of Nigeria, Ltd.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 898 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	8
<i>Pegasus Aviation, Inc. v. Aerolineas Austral Chile, S.A.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 11371, 2012 WL 967301 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2012).....	15
<i>Pravin Banker Assocs., Ltd. v. Banco Popular del Peru</i> , 895 F. Supp. 660 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	9
<i>In re Republic Airways Holdings, Inc.</i> , 598 B.R. 118 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	13, 14
<i>Republic of Panama v. Air Panama Internacional, S.A.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 669 (S.D. Fla. 1988).....	6
<i>Royal Palm Senior Inv’rs, LLC v. Carbon Capital II, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57452 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2009).....	13
<i>Schlessinger v. Valspar Corp.</i> , 686 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>State of the Netherlands v. Federal Reserve Bank</i> , 201 F.2d 455 (2d Cir. 1953).....	8, 9
<i>Themis Capital, LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 881 F.Supp.2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	15
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....	3, 5
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Merit</i> , 962 F.2d 917 (9th Cir.1992).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	4, 6
<i>Ursa Minor Ltd. v. Aon Fin. Prods., Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1010278 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2000).....	13
<i>West v. Multibanco Comermex, S.A.</i> , 807 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1987)	5
Statutes	
N.Y. Business Corporation Law § 203(a).....	14
Organic Law.....	16, 21
UCC	
Art. 3	14
Art. 8	11
Art. 8-106.....	12
Art. 8-110.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. 8-201(b).....	13
Art. 8-202.....	11, 14
Other Authorities	
Brief for the United States of America as Amicus Curiae in Support of the Republic of Argentina’s Petition for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, <i>NML Capital, LTD., et al., v. The Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 12-105-cv(L), Dkt. No. 653 (2d Cir. Dec. 28, 2012).....	11
Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss, <i>PDVSA U.S. Litig. Tr.</i> , Case No. 1:18-cv-20818-DPG, Dkt. No. 517 (S.D. Fl. July 23, 2018)	4, 5
Executive Order No. 13692 (Mar. 8, 2015).....	1
<i>National Assembly on Contracts of Public Interest Signed by and Between the National Executive and Foreign State or Official Entities or with Companies Not Domiciled in Venezuela</i> (May 26, 2016).....	18
Remarks at the Organization of American States, Statement of Secretary of State Michael R. Pompeo (Jan. 24, 2019).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Special Report of the TriBar Opinion Committee: The Remedies Opinion – Deciding When to Include Exceptions and Assumptions</i> , 59 Bus. Law. 1483, 1487 n.22 (1971).....	12
State Dep’t, <i>Assumption of Legislative Powers in Venezuela</i> (Aug. 18, 2017).....	2
State Dep’t, <i>Mesa de la Unidad Democrática (MUD) Statement on Dialogue in Venezuela</i> (July 8, 2016).....	2
State Dep’t, Remarks at the Special Meeting of the OAS Permanent Council on Venezuela, Statements of Michael J. Fitzpatrick (June 21, 2016).....	2
State Dep’t, <i>Seating of the Venezuelan National Assembly</i> (Jan. 5, 2016).....	2
State Dep’t, <i>Venezuela: Inclusion of All Parties a Key to Solving Challenges</i> (Feb. 17, 2016).....	2
Statement from President Donald J. Trump Recognizing Venezuelan National Assembly President Juan Guaido as the Interim President of Venezuela, WHITEHOUSE.GOV (Jan. 23, 2019).....	3
Treasury Dep’t, <i>Treasury Sanctions the President of Venezuela</i> (July 31, 2017).....	2
U.S. White House, <i>Statement by the Press Secretary on New Financial Sanctions on Venezuela</i> (Aug. 25, 2017).....	2
Venezuelan Constitution	
Art. 150.....	18, 20
Art. 302.....	19
Art. 303.....	19
Art. 312.....	20
Art. 335.....	17
Art. 336.....	16, 17
William D. Hawkland & James S. Rogers, 7A UCC Series § 8-110:2 (2019).....	12
